

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

## Agreement No.: A-17020

- a. Approve the Association of American Medical Colleges ("AAMC") Uniform Clinical Training Affiliation Agreement ("AAMC Affiliation Agreement") and AAMC Affiliation Agreement Implementation Letter templates, as modified ("collectively, "Templates"), to establish clinical rotations at Natividad Medical Center ("Natividad") for medical students of United States-based universities and other educational institutions ("Educational Institutions"); and
- b. Approve and authorize updates to the Templates, in accordance with local, state, and federal law, subject to review and approval of County Counsel; and
- c. Accept the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer for Natividad ("CEO") to approve the non-standard indemnification and professional liability insurance provisions in the Templates; and
- d. Approve and authorize the CEO or his designee to execute the Templates with Educational Institutions, delegation of authority to expire 6/30/2029; and
- e. Approve and authorize the CEO or his designee to execute the Templates with Educational Institutions, as further modified by the parties, where the terms are not significantly different from the Templates, do not significantly change the level of risk or the scope of a party's obligations or responsibilities, and are subject to review and approval of County Counsel and County Risk Manager, delegation of authority to expire 6/30/2029.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of July 2024, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Church, Lopez, Askew, and Adams

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Alejo

Motion passed 4 to 0

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 9, 2024.

Legistar File ID No. A 24-330 Agenda Item No. 19 Dated: July 16, 2024 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California File ID: A 24-330 Agenda Item No.: 19 Emmanye Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy